

Case No. 15-60022

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MACY’S, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent Cross-Petitioner

Petition for Review from NLRB Order dated January 7, 2015
NLRB Case No. 01-CA-137863

**PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF BY THE COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES, THE SOCIETY FOR
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, AND NATIONAL RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CROSS-RESPONDENT
MACY’S, INC.**

Todd C. Duffield OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, STEWART & SMOAK, P.C. 191 Peachtree St., N.E. Suite 4800 Atlanta, GA 30303 Tel: 404-881-1300 Fax: 404-870-1732	Brian E. Hayes OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, STEWART & SMOAK, P.C. 1909 K Street, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20006 Tel: 202-887-0855 Fax: 202-887-0866	Christopher R. Coxson OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, STEWART & SMOAK, P.C. 10 Madison Ave, Suite 400 Morristown, NJ 07960 Tel: 973-656-1600 Fax: 973-656-1611	Gavin S. Martinson OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, STEWART & SMOAK, P.C. 8117 Preston Rd, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75225 Tel: 214-987-3800 Fax: 214-987-3927
---	--	--	--

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
<i>I. The Initial Unit Determination Methodology Announced in Specialty Healthcare And Applied Here Violates Section 9(b) Because The Board Does Not Determine Initial Units “In Each Case.”</i>	4
<i>II. The New Standard Does Not Assess A Proposed Unit In Terms Of Its Propriety “For The Purposes Of Collective-Bargaining.”</i>	15
<i>III. Contrary To The Statute, The New Standard Reverses The Presumption In Favor of Larger Bargaining Units.</i>	20
<i>IV. The New Standard Violates The Act By Failing to Consider All Of The Rights Guaranteed By The Act When Making Unit Determinations</i>	25
<i>V. The Adoption Of The New Standard Was An Abuse Of Discretion And Violates The Administrative Procedures Act.</i>	27
A. Rulemaking is distinct from adjudication under the APA	27
B. In Specialty Healthcare, the Board improperly used adjudication to implement a new generally applicable standard for determining bargaining units.	29
C. The Board’s abuse of discretion was prejudicial error.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerospace Corp.</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 561 (2000).....	24
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	29
<i>Appliance Supply Co.</i> , 127 N.L.R.B. 319 (1960).....	22
<i>ASV, Inc.</i> , 360 N.L.R.B. No. 138 (2014).....	11
<i>AT Wall</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 62 (2014).....	13
<i>Casino Aztar</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 603 (2007).....	3
<i>Blue Man Vegas LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Burns & Roe Services, Corp.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 1307 (1994).....	12
<i>Charrette Drafting Supplies Corp.</i> 275 N.L.R.B. 1294 (1985).....	17, 23
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Daniel Finley Allen & Co.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 846 (1991).....	23
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 175 (2011).....	6, 8, 9, 12, 24, 31

Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,
379 U.S. 203 (1964)..... 16

First National Maintenance Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,
452 U.S. 666 (1981)..... 16

Fraser Engineering,
359 N.L.R.B. No. 80 (2013).....9

Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.,
344 N.L.R.B. 1270 (2005), enf'd. by 181 F. App'x. 85 (2d
Cir. 2006)..... 13

Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.
359 N.L.R.B. No. 151 (2013)..... 6, 8

Haag Drug Co.,
169 N.L.R.B. 877 (1968)..... 17

Hallam & Boggs Truck & Implement Co.,
92 N.L.R.B. 1339 (1951)..... 25

Holiday Inn City Center,
332 N.L.R.B. 1246 (2000)..... 14

Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 32

I. Magnin & Co.,
119 N.L.R.B. 642 (1957)..... 17, 23

Jackson Liquors,
208 N.L.R.B. 807 (1974)..... 22

Jersey Shore Nursing & Rehabilitation Center,
305 N.L.R.B. 603 (1998)..... 23

Jewish Hospital of Cincinnati,
223 N.L.R.B. 614 (1976)..... 14

Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.
136 N.L.R.B. 134 (1962)..... 22

Levitz Furniture Co.
192 N.L.R.B. 61 (1971)..... 17

Local 24, Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Oliver,
358 U.S. 283 (1959)..... 16

Macy’s Inc. & Local 1445, UFCWU,
361 N.L.R.B. No. 4 (2014) 2, 17, 28

May Department Stores Co.,
97 N.L.R.B. 1007 (1952)..... 23

Milwaukee City Ctr., LLC,
354 N.L.R.B. 551 (2009)..... 13

Montgomery Ward & Co.,
150 N.L.R.B. 598 (1964)..... 23

N.L.R.B. v. ADT Security Services, Inc.,
689 F. 3d 628 (6th Cir. 2012) 15

N.L.R.B. v. Catalytic Indus. Maint. Co. (CIMCO),
964 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1992) 18

N.L.R.B. v. Fid. Maint. & Constr. Co.,
424 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1970) 21

N.L.R.B. v. Great Western Produce, Inc.
839 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1988) 15

N.L.R.B. v. Purnell’s Pride, Inc.,
609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980) 5, 15, 17, 22

N.L.R.B. v. Superior Protection, Inc.,
401 F 3d 282 (5th Cir. 2005) 14

N.L.R.B. v. WKRG-TV, Inc.,
470 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1973)5

N.L.R.B. v. Yeshiva University,
444 U.S. 672 (1980).....5

Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.,
361 N.L.R.B. No. 11 (2014)..... 10

Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.,
357 N.L.R.B. No. 163 (2011)..... 6, 9, 24, 31

NV Energy,
362 N.L.R.B. No. 5, slip op. (2015) 13

Odwalla, Inc.,
357 N.L.R.B. No. 132 (2011)..... 11, 31

PECO Energy Co.,
322 N.L.R.B. 1074 (1997).....9

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
313 U.S. 146 (1941)..... 16

Publix Super Markets, Inc.,
343 N.L.R.B. 1023 (2004).....3

Safeway Stores, Inc.
256 N.L.R.B. 918 (1981)..... 13

Science Applications Corp.,
309 N.L.R.B. 373 (1992)..... 25

Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
261 N.L.R.B. 245 (1982)..... 23

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) 30

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 32

Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,
357 N.L.R.B. No. 83 (2011)..... *passim*

Swift & Co.,
129 N.L.R.B. 1391 (1961).....3

Typecraft Press,
 275 N.L.R.B. 553 (1985)..... 25

U.S. Steel Corp.,
 192 N.L.R.B. 58 (1971).....3

U.S. Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.,
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) 32, 33

Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Westinghouse I),
 137 N.L.R.B. 332 (1962).....9

Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Westinghouse II),
 300 N.L.R.B. 834 (1990).....9

Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.,
 355 N.L.R.B. No. 127 (2010).....3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §551..... 28, 29

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 32

29 U.S.C. §157..... 26

29 U.S.C. § 159 (b)..... 4, 26

Other Authorities

CNH America, LLC, No. 25-RC-116569 (January 16, 2014) 11

First Aviation Servs., Inc., No. 22-RC-061300 11

Hearings Before the S. Comm. On Educ. & Lab. on S. 1958,
 74th Cong. 82 (1935)..... 22

N.L.R.B., *Legislative History of the Labor Management
 Relations Act of 1947*..... 22, 26

Nestle Dryer’s Ice Cream, No. 31-RC-66625 (Dec. 28, 2011)..... 11

Prevost Car U.S., No. 03-RC-071843 (Mar. 16, 2012)..... 12

Swissport USA, Inc. No. 29-RC-144512 (March 26, 2015)..... 11
